116 General Assembly—Twenty-eighth Session

3062 (XXVIH). Scale of assessments for the
apportionment of the expenses of the United
Nations

The General Assembly,

Noting with appreciation the report of the Committee
on Contributions,8

Resolves that:

(a) The scale of assessments for the contributions
of Member States to the United Nations budget for
the financial years 1974, 1975 and 1976 shall be as
follows:

Member State Per cent
Afghanistan ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . 0.02
Albania . ...... ... ... ... .. . .. ... .. 0.02
Algeria . ..... .. ... ... ... 0.08
Argentina . ......... .. .. . . ... ... .. .. 0.83
Australia ... ... ... ... . ... ... 1.44
Austria .. ... .. 0.56
Bahamas . ... .. ... . ... ... ... 0.02
Bahrain ........ ... ... . . ..... ... . . 0.02
Barbados .. ......... ... ... . ... ... .. 0.02
Belgium . ........... ... ... . ... .. .. 1.05
Bhutan ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 0.02
Bolivia .. ......... .. .. .. .. ... ... ... 0.02
Botswana ................ . ......... 0.02
Brazil .......... .. ... ... . .. ... ... 0.77
Bulgaria .. ....... ... .. ... ... ... ... . 0.14
Burma ......... ... .. . .. ...... .. .. 0.03
Burundi ... ... . ... 0.02
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic ... 0.46
Canada .. ........................ .. 3.18
Central African Republic . ... ... . . .. 0.02
Chad ... ... ... ... ... 0.02
Chile ... .. ... ... ... . . . ... 0.14
China ...... ... ... . ... . ... 5.50
Colombia ....... ... ... . . ... . ... . 0.16
Congo ............ . ..., 0.02
Costa Rica .......... .. ... .. .. ... . 0.02
Cuba ... .. .. 0.11
Cyprus . ........... ... .. ... .. .. 0.02
Czechoslovakia . . ... ...... . . .. .. 0.89
Dahomey .......... ...... ... ..... .. 0.02
Democratic Yemen .. ... ... ... ... .. 0.02
Denmark .. ... ... ... ... .. . . 0.63
Dominican Republic ... ... ... .. .. 0.02
Ecuador .. ... .. ... .. ... ... .. ... .. 0.02
Egypt ... .. . 0.12
El Salvador . ...... .......... .. .... 0.02
Equatorial Guinea .. ..... .. ... ... . .. 0.02
Ethiopia .. ...... ... ... ... ... ... .. 0.02
Fiji ... .. . 0.02
Finland . ... .. ... . .. . ... ... .. .. .. 0.42
France .. ... ... ... .. . ... ... .. .. .. 5.86
Gabon ... ... 0.02
Gambia ....... ... . .. ... ... ... . 0.02
German Democratic Republic ... ... ... 1.22
Germany, Federal Republic of .. .. . .. 1710
Ghana ............ .. ... .. .... 004
Greece ... ... .. ... .. ... . 0.32
Guatemala . ...... ... .. . ... ... ... ... 0.03
Guinea . .. .......... .. ... .. ........ 0.02
Guyana . ........... ... . ... ... ... 0.02
Hati ... ... . .. . .. . 0.02
Honduras .......... ... ... ... ... .. 0.02

18 Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-eighth
SAeas':‘lion, Supplement No. 11 (A/9011 and Corr.1) and A/9011/
1.

Member State

Hungary ... ... . ... . ... .. ... ... ..
TIceland = . L
India ... ... ... ...
Indonesia .. ......... .. .............
Iran . .
Iraq e
Ireland ... . ... .. .. ... ... ... ...
Israel .. .. ... ...
Ttaly .. .. .
Ivory Coast .. ... .. ... ... .........
Jamaica ... . ... ... ...
Japan ... ...
Jordan .. ... ... ... ...
Kenya .. ... . .. .. ...
Khmer Republic .............. ... ..
Kuwait ... .. .. .
Laos ..
Lebanon .. ... ... . . ... ... . . . ... .. ..
Lesotho . .. ... . .. ... . .. ... ... .. ..
Liberia ... .. ... ... ... ...
Libyan Arab Republic ............. ..
Luxembourg . ... ... ... ..............
Madagascar .. ... . ... ... L.
Malawi .. ... . .. ..
Malaysia . ... ...
Maldives ... ..
Mali .
Malta ... ...
Mauritania .. ....... . ... ...
Mauritius ... ... ... ...
Mexico ... ...
Mongolia . ........... .. .. ... ... ..
Morocco ..
Nepal .. .. . .. .
Netherlands .............. .. ... .....
New Zealand ... ....... ..... ........
Nicaragua . ....... ... ... ... ......
Niger ... . ... ... ...
Nigeria .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ...
Norway . ...... ... ... ... ... ......
Oman .. . ... ...
Pakistan .. ... ... ...
Panama ... .. ... .. ... ...
Paraguay ... . ... .. ... ... L.
Peru . o
Philippines .. ... ... ...
Poland ... . ... ... .. ... ...
Portugal = ... . ... ..
Qatar .. .
Roreania .. ...
Rwanda ... .. ...... ... ... ........ ..
Saudi Arabia ... .. .. .. .. .. ... .. ..
Senmegal . ... ... .. ... ..
Sierraleone . .. ... ... ... ... .. ...
Singapore ... .. ... ... ... ..
Somalia . .. . ...
South Africa . ... .. . ... ... ... ... ..
Spain ... ...
Sri Lanka .. ... . .. .. ... . ...

Sudan ... .. ...
Swaziland R B . .
Sweden .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ..
Syrian Arab Republic ... ...... .. ... ..
Thailand ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ...
Togo .. . .
Trinidad and Tobago .. ........ .. ... ...
Tunisia . ... . ... . ...

Per cent
0.33
0.02
1.20
0.19
0.20
0.05
0.15
0.21
3.60
0.02
0.02
7.15
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.09
0.02
0.03
0.02
0.02
0.11
0.04
0.02
0.02
0.07
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.86
0.02
0.06
0.02
1.2
0.28
0.02
0.02
0.10
0.43
0.02
0.14
0.02
0.02
0.07
0.18
1.26
0.15
0.02
0.30
0.02
0.06
0.02
0.02
0.04
0.02
0.50
0.99
0.03
0.02
0.02



Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Committee 117

Member State Per cent
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic .. ... 1.71

Union of Soviet Socialist Republics . . . . .. 12.97
United Arab Emirates .. ... ... ... ... 0.02

United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland .. ... ... ... ... ... 5.31
United Republic of Cameroon . . 0.02
United Republic of Tanzania ... ... .. . 0.02
United States of America .. ...... .. 25.00
Upper Volta ..... .. .. _ 0.02
Uruguay ... .. . ... ... ... 0.06
Venezuela ... .. .. e 0.32
Yemen .. .............. e 0.02
Yugoslavia ... ........ . .. ... 0.34
Zaire ... .. ... 0.02
Zambia .. ... . ... ... 0.02
100.00

(b) Subject to rule 162* of the rules of procedure
of the General Assembly, the scale of assessments given
in subparagraph (a) above shall be reviewed by the
Committee on Contributions in 1976, when a report
shall be submitted for the consideration of the Assembly
at its thirty-first session;

(¢) Notwithstanding the terms of regulation 5.5 of
the Financial Regulations of the United Nations, the
Sccretary-General shall be empowered to accept, at his
discretion and after consultation with the Chairman of
the Committee on Contributions, a portion of the con-
tributions of Mcmber States for the financial years
1974, 1975 and 1976 in currencies other than United
States dollars;

(d) For the financial year 1973, the Bahamas, the
German Democratic Republic and the Federal Republic
of Germany, which became Members of the United
Nations on 18 September 1973, shall contribute amounts
equal to one third of 0.02 per cent, 1.22 per cent and
7.10 per cent, respectively, applied to the same basis
of assessment for 1973 as for other Member States;

(e) Notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraph
(d) of General Assembly resolution 2654 (XXV) of
4 December 1970, the amount that the Federal Republic
of Germany is called upon to contribute towards the
1973 expenses of the United Nations activities in which
it participated before admission to membership shall
be reduced by one third;

(f) Subject to rule 162* of the rules of procedure
of the General Assembly, States which are not Members
of the United Nations but which participate in certain
of its activities shall be called upon to contribute
towards the 1974, 1975 and 1976 expenses of such
activities on the basis of the following rates:

Non-member State Per cent
Bangladesh ... ... . ... . . .. .. . . 0.10
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea .. 0.07
Holy See . ... .. .. .. .. .. .. R 0.02
Liechtenstein . ..... .. ... 0.02
Monaco . . ... ... .. .. 0.02
Republic of Korea .= . 0.11
Republic of Viet-Nam . . . . 0.06
San Marino . ... ...... . . ... 0.02
Switzerland ... ... ... . .. 0.82

* Now rule 160. See resolution 3191 (XXVIII).

the following countries being called upon to contribute:

(1) To the International Court of Justice:

Licchtenstein,
San Marino,
Switzerland;

(ii) To the international control of narcotic drugs:

Licchtenstein,
Monaco,

Republic of Korea,
Republic of Viet-Nam,
Switzerland;

(iii) To the Economic Commission for Asia and the
Far East:
Bangladesh,
Republic of Korea,
Republic of Viet-Nam;

(iv) To the Economic Commission for Europe:
Switzerland;

(v) To the United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development:
Bangladesh,
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea,
Holy See,
Liechtenstein,
Monaco,
Republic of Korea,
Republic of Viet-Nam,
San Marino,
Switzerland;

(vi) To the United Nations Industrial Development
Organization:
Bangladesh,
Holy See,
Liechtenstein,
Monaco,
Republic of Korea,
Republic of Viet-Nam,
Switzerland;

(g) Bangladesh shall be called upon to contribute
towards the 1973 expenses of the United Nations
activities in which it has participated from the dates
indicated below at the following rates:

Date of par- Rate for 1973
ticipation (per cent)
United Nations Confer-
ence on Trade and
Development . . . 21 May 1972 0.15
United Nations Industrial
Development Organ-
ization ... ... ... 11 Decem-
ber 1972 0.15
Economic Commission
for Asia and the Far
East . ..... ... ... 19 April 1973 34 of 0.15

(h) The German Democratic Republic, which be-
came a member of the Economic Commission for
Europe on 4 January 1973 and has participated in the
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development
since 22 February 1973, shall be called upon to con-
tribute towards the 1973 expenses of these United
Nations activities at the rate of 1.40 per cent, but the
amount thus calculated shall be reduced by the fraction



118

General Assembly—Twenty-eighth Session

of one third established for its contribution to the
United Nations budget for 1973 as a Member of the
United Nations under subparagraph (d) of the present
resolution;

(i) The Democratic People’s Republic of Korea,
which became a member of the United Nations Con-
ference on Trade and Development on 23 July 1973,
shall be called upon to contribute towards the 1973
expenses of the Conference at the rate of one half of
0.07 per cent;

(j) Notwithstanding the provisions of subpara-
graph («¢) of General Assembly resolution 2654
{XXV), the contribution of Pakistan for 1973 shall
be reduced by the amounts that Bangladesh is called
upon to contribute towards the 1973 expenses of the
United Nations activities in which it participates as
established undcr subparagraph (g) of the present
resolution.

2164th plenary meeting
9 November 1973

3094 (XXVII). Supplementary estimates for the financial year 1973

A

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1973

The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1973:

1. The amount of $US 225,920,420, appropriated by its resolution 3044 A (XXVII) of 19 December 1972,

shall be increased by $US 7,899,954 as follows:

Amount appropriated Increase Revised
by resolution or appro-
3044 A (XXVI) (decrease) priation
Section (US dollars)
PART 1. Sessions of the General Assembly, the coun-
cils, commissions and committees; special meetings
and conferences
1. Travel and other expenses of representatives and mem-
bers of commissions, committees and other sub-
sidiary bodies .. . ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,519,570 49,100 1,568,670
2. Special meetings and conferences .. ...... ... .. .. 1,922,600 215,300 2,137,900
ToTAL, PART I 3,442,170 264,400 3,706,570
ParT II. Sraff costs and related expenses
3. Salaries and wages .. ........... ... i.ne. e ceae 99,989,500 2,500,100 102,489,600
4, Common staffcosts .. ....... ... ... ............ 23,441,300 (18,300) 23,423,000
S. Travelof staff ... ... ... .. ... ................. 2,646,350 350,800 2,997,150
6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 5, of the
Staff Regulations; hospitality .. ... ... .. .. .. . 150,000 10,000 160,000
TotaL, PART II 126,227,150 2,842,600 129,069,750
ParT III. Construction, alteration, improvement and
major maintenance of premises
7. Construction, alteration, improvement and major
maintenance of premises ... .................. 11,649,400 8,500 11,657,900
TotaL, PART III 11,649,400 8,500 11,657,900
Part 1IV. Equipment, supplies and services
8. Permanent equipment .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ...... 1,246,800 21,000 1,267,800
9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises . .. . . 7,850,200 434,800 8,285,000
10. General expenses .. .............c..iiurinnn.. 6,318,900 915,000 7,233,900
11. Printing .. ... ... ... .. .. 3,155,200 — 3,155,200
ToTAL, PART IV 18,571,100 1,370,800 19,941,900



